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Anythink Libraries Organizational Chart 2023 
83 full-time staff, 35 part-time staff (20hr), 43 part-time staff (25hr) 
Total head count: 161  
Total FTE: 127 
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LETTER TO THE CITIZENS OF ADAMS COUNTY, BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
AND EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
 
Jan. 31, 2023 
 
To the Citizens of Adams County,  
To Board of Trustees and Executive Director  
of Anythink Libraries: 
 
 

As Finance Manager, I am honored to present the 2023 Annual Budget and 2018-2022 Strategic Plan on behalf 
of the residents of Adams County. The 2023 Annual Budget has been prepared in compliance with the 
Colorado Budget Laws and in accordance with the policies, procedures and direction of the Anythink Board of 
Trustees, Executive Director and administrative staff. The district’s mission statement, strategic plan, operating 
plan and financial projections were incorporated into a sustainable financial plan, allocating our resources 
efficiently and effectively. 
 
The General Fund is the only active fund in 2023. Often referred to as the “operating budget,” the General Fund 
receives revenues and appropriates expenditures for the day-to-day operations of the district. 
 
The following sections of this document provide an overview of the budgeting process, explain how the strategic 
plan guides budget decisions, and describes the challenges and opportunities that lie ahead in designing future 
budgets. 
 
 
Questions and comments are welcome. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Nan Fisher 
Finance Manager 
Anythink Libraries 
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CHALLENGES AND OPPORTUNITIES FOR 2023 AND BEYOND 
 
As we look ahead to 2023, Anythink is faced with many of the same challenges that other organizations 
worldwide are facing. There remains instability caused by the pandemic, and Anythinkers continue to adapt to 
meet the changing needs and interests of our customers. Anythink’s branches are open five or six days per week, 
and have not yet returned to pre-pandemic schedules. Like many organizations, Anythink has experienced 
increased staff turnover as people move closer to their families, reevaluate their careers and experiences other life 
changes. 
 
This year, we are committed to assessing our organizational culture through a DEI lens. Anythink will implement 
its first-ever DEI plan to help us understand ways we can become a more inclusive and equitable organization 
which, in turn, will elevate the level of service we provide to our communities.  
 
The organization also has some exciting opportunities to meet the changing needs of the Adams County 
community. Mark Fink has joined the library as Anythink Executive Director, and he will be leading the 
organization into the next chapter of creative and exciting experiences for our community.  
 
Two new libraries are in the pre-construction phase, and groundbreaking will occur for both libraries this year. In 
2022, certificates of participation were issued for $48M to construct the Anythink Nature Library, located in the 
northeastern part of Thornton. Anythink has partnered with the City of Thornton to occupy a wing of the new 
Thornton Community Center. This collaboration creates a community gathering space that leverages 
 the strengths of both Anythink and the Thornton Parks and Recreation Department in one of the oldest and 
most underserved parts of the city. The current Anythink York Street location will move to this location to help 
make library services more accessible to south Thornton residents.  
 
In 2023, Anythink will develop a new strategic plan that will focus on the new libraries, our values and mission for 
the next five years. The district continues to keep up with changing technology and the Anythink website will be 
updated in 2023. The Anythink World metaverse will also launch this year. 
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2022 SIGNIFICANT ACCOMPLISHMENTS  
   
COMMUNITY  
  
Coronavirus Response – Anythink continued to offer important resources and partnerships to meet community 
needs in response to the pandemic, including distribution of masks and at-home tests. 
 
Thornton Community Center Project – Anythink Libraries and the City of Thornton entered an agreement in Oct. 
2022 to build a library as part of the new Thornton Community Center rebuild project in south Thornton. The 
40,000-square-foot building designed by Studiotrope Design Collective will house the Thornton Community 
Center as well as an approximately 10,000-square-foot Anythink library.  
 
Anythink Nature Library – Anythink Libraries and the City of Thornton entered an agreement to build a nature 
library on the current Aylor Open Lands property at 136th Avenue and Quebec Street in Thornton. After years of 
planning, Thornton City Council and the Anythink Board of Trustees signed an intergovernmental agreement in 
June 2022.  
 
Growing Readers Together – Anythink participated in the Colorado State Library Growing Readers Together 
initiative to provide early literacy programs and resources for Family, Friend & Neighbor (FFN) childcare providers at 
Anythink Huron Street and Anythink Perl Mack. Through this program, Anythink partnered with the Children's 
Museum of Denver to distribute free Loose Parts activity kits and annual museum memberships.  
  
Farmers Markets – Markets were held at Anythink Huron Street and Anythink Wright Farms in partnership with the 
American Heart Association, City of Thornton and Tri-County Health Department.  
  
Resource Distribution – In partnership with Adams County Government, Anythink Bennett and Anythink Wright 
Farms were drive-thru sites offering important resources like nonperishable foods, diapers and period products for 
community members in need.  
 
Free Little Art Gallery at Anythink Bennett – The Town of Bennett and Anythink partnered to install a Free Little 
Art Gallery where community members can donate or discover miniature art. 
 
Bookmobile at Special Events – Anythink in Motion, the district’s bookmobile, visited the Adams County Fair and 
the Northglenn Food Truck Festival. 
 
Yellow Geckos Initiatives – Anythink’s staff engagement committee continued to find fun ways for staff to connect.  
  
First Library Card – An initiative was piloted at Anythink Wright Farms to offer a special experience and incentive 
for our youngest Anythinkers when they sign up for their first library card.   
 
Illuminate the Night – Hosted a nighttime celebration at Anythink Wright Farms to mark the end of summer. This 
community event included live music, spoken word, owls, moon yoga, lights and lanterns, a group processional and 
viewing of the large-scale paper lantern installation by artist Helen Hiebert.  
  
Electric Vehicle Charging Stations – Made four electric charging ports available to the public at Anythink Wright 
Farms in response to a growing number of electric vehicle users in the greater Thornton area.  
 
TryIts – Launched new brand for the non-traditional items collection. 
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Short Story Dispenser – Partnered with the City of Northglenn to bring a Short Story Dispenser to the Northglenn 
Recreation Center. The stand-alone kiosk prints short pieces of fiction for people of all ages to enjoy.  
 
Pollinator Gardens – Raised funds through the Anythink Foundation to enhance and expand pollinator gardens at 
Anythink locations. Completed design and began construction for the Anythink Wright Farms pollinator garden  
  
Dream & Design Studio –To gather creative input from the community, Anythink launched Dream & Design: 
Exploring Nature and Architecture, an immersive experience at Anythink Wright Farms, open Oct. 2022 to Feb. 
2023, where visitors learn about and contribute ideas for the future Anythink Nature Library.  
 
CULTURE  
  
Anythink’s DEI Journey – Formed a DEI Task Force and launched staff initiative, EDI Book Clubs – Through 
Another Lens. Issued RFQ to conduct organizational assessment, report findings and recommendations, design a 
training curriculum and develop a Diversity, Equity and Inclusion (DEI) Strategic Plan for Anythink.  
 
“Our Wishes” at PLA 2022 – Anythink brought artist Alejandra Abad and her "Our Wishes" project to PLA 2022 in 
Portland. As part of "Our Wishes," a collaboration between Anythink, Abad and the Boulder Museum of 
Contemporary Art, messages of hope were crowdsourced from the Thornton community and placed on beautiful 
flags. The flags were installed in the PLA conference center, creating a space for rest, reflection and engagement. 
This installation was an opportunity to showcase how working with local artists can help amplify community voices 
and nurture our community.  
 
Colorado Symphony Programs at Anythink Brighton – Anythink Brighton partnered with the Brighton Armory 
and the Colorado Symphony to offer bilingual performances and interactive concert programs designed to introduce 
children to orchestra music and storytelling. 
 
Children’s Museum of Denver Programs – Anythink partnered with Children’s Museum of Denver to pilot bilingual 
early literacy programs at Anythink Huron Street, Anythink Perl Mack and Anythink Wright Farms. 
  
“The Reality of Everything” Art Installation at Anythink Brighton – Created by Alt Ethos, The Reality of 
Everything is a permanent steel shade sculpture installed at Anythink Brighton in May 2022, inspired by Brighton’s 
agricultural and industrial roots.  
  
mySummer 2022 – The summer program was inspired by the theme of “wishes for ourselves, wishes for others and 
wishes for our future.” Highlights included visits with unicorns, artist workshops, storytime with award-winning author 
Matt de la Peña, and many opportunities to make wishes.  
  
Step Into the Light – Artist Helen Hiebert created a large-scale paper lantern as part of Anythink’s 2022 mySummer 
initiative. Hiebert constructed and installed the Japanese lantern with the help of community and staff volunteers 
during her artist residency at Anythink Wright Farms in May 2022. The lantern was later installed at Anythink York 
Street in December 2022. 
 
SeriesFest Mobile Cinema Lab at Anythink Huron Street – Anythink Huron Street, SeriesFest and Northglenn 
Arts partnered to bring filmmaking programs for teens to the library during the summer. SeriesFest’s Mobile Cinema 
Lab travels across Colorado to offer video production and storyteller education to students. This was an 
unprecedented partnership between SeriesFest and a public library system.  
 
Pop-Up Studio Programs – The Studio team visited branches throughout the district and facilitated programs to 
introduce customers to different tools and technology each month. 
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Anythink Backyard Concert Series – The Anythink Foundation hosted its 10th year of summer concerts with all-star 
performances by Irie Still, King Cake and Gora Gora Orkestar. 
  
Spirit Nest Installations – Artist Jayson Fann returned to Colorado in September 2022 to install two additional spirit 
nests at Anythink Commerce City and Anythink Huron Street. These large-scale wood sculptures are community 
gathering spaces and expose people of all ages to beautiful art. There are now six spirit nests installed across the 
district.  
 
Hispanic Heritage Month Kick-Off Celebration at Anythink Commerce City – Hundreds of community 
members celebrated Hispanic Heritage Month with live music, dancers, games and food.  
 
Fat Bear Week at Anythink York Street – Staff at Anythink York Street created an e-zone for Fat Bear Week. 
Anythink guide Andrea Bacino was featured in a story about the contest in The Verge, a national media outlet from 
Vox. 
 
BMoCA at Anythink Fall Artist Showcase – During the second annual Fall Artist Showcase, local artists Eileen 
Roscina and Cherish Marquez created four unique community art installations at Anythink Bennett, Anythink 
Brighton, Anythink Commerce City and Anythink Huron Street. The installations focused on nature, social 
connections, and both digital and physical worlds through the lens of the diverse landscapes that exist within Adams 
County. Through hands-on workshops and opportunities for public collaboration, the showcase provided avenues for 
people to connect, create and celebrate our community.  
  
The Shelf – Launched The Shelf, a Spanish language streaming platform. 
 
New catalog homepage – Launched a redesigned catalog homepage, making it easier to log into the catalog, and 
find new and notable titles. 
 
CAREER  
  
Expanded online resources – Additional resources were added to the library’s offerings to help job seekers and 
entrepreneurs get ahead.   
 
Anythink Arcade at The Studio – Hosted Anythink Arcade at The Studio, helping customers create arcade games 
together. 
  
Grand Opening of Anythink Coffee House – Hosted the grand opening of the Anythink Coffee House, located 
inside Anythink Wright Farms, in Sept. 2022. The Anythink Coffee House is a business partnership between 
Anythink and Community Uplift Partnership (CUP), a local non-profit that equips young adults with tools to make 
better decisions that impact their future and their families.  
  
New Executive Director – Anythink Executive Director Mark Fink joined the organization in Oct. 2022. 
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BUDGET OVERVIEW 
 

The estimated total revenue for 2023 is $27,993,999 and $25,584,629 is appropriated for library expenditures in the 
General Fund. 
 
Statistics demonstrate that although Anythink remains on the low end of local revenue per capita, as well as 
expenditures per capita for library service areas (LSA) in Colorado, the organization continues to meet the ever-
changing needs of the Adams County community. 
 
REVENUE PER CAPITA 
 

2020 
 
EXPENDITURES PER CAPITA 
 

2021 Total Revenue

Library LSA Population
Local Revenue per 

Capita
ARAPAHOE LIBRARY DISTRICT 271,063                              155.15$                            42,056,538                          
HIGH PLAINS LIBRARY DISTRICT 326,891                              147.36$                            48,169,914                          
DOUGLAS COUNTY LIBRARIES 369,287                              90.38$                              33,375,209                          
JEFFERSON COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY 579,652                              78.43$                              45,460,255                          
PUEBLO CITY - COUNTY LIBRARY DISTRICT 169,505                              77.85$                              13,195,828                          
DENVER PUBLIC LIBRARY 717,632                              66.25$                              47,543,323                          
RANGEVIEW LIBRARY DISTRICT 403,391                              61.51$                              24,810,898                          
POUDRE RIVER PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT 208,111                              57.80$                              12,027,895                          
PIKES PEAK LIBRARY DISTRICT 677,964                              53.57$                              36,318,200                          
WESTMINSTER PUBLIC LIBRARY 116,072                              28.36$                              3,292,141                            
AURORA PUBLIC LIBRARY 336,390                              16.52$                              5,557,210                            

2021

Library LSA Population
Local Expenditures 

per Capita Total Expenses
ARAPAHOE LIBRARY DISTRICT 271,063                              146.57                              39,730,102                          
DENVER PUBLIC LIBRARY 717,632                              65.19                                46,785,092                          
DOUGLAS COUNTY LIBRARIES 369,287                              66.88                                24,699,615                          
HIGH PLAINS LIBRARY DISTRICT 326,891                              62.23                                20,342,206                          
PUEBLO CITY - COUNTY LIBRARY DISTRICT 169,505                              71.77                                12,165,691                          
JEFFERSON COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY 579,652                              61.36                                35,564,584                          
PIKES PEAK LIBRARY DISTRICT 677,964                              50.32                                34,118,114                          
POUDRE RIVER PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT 208,111                              47.05                                9,791,971                            
RANGEVIEW LIBRARY DISTRICT 403,391                              41.49                                16,734,786                          
WESTMINSTER PUBLIC LIBRARY 116,072                              32.74                                3,800,476                            
AURORA PUBLIC LIBRARY 336,390                              16.19                                5,445,060                            
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The graphs below illustrate sources and uses of the above funds. Revenues are generated from property taxes, 
specific ownership taxes, fees, interest, and grants, gifts and miscellaneous funds. The expenditure categories are 
Personnel Related Expenses, Professional & Technology Services, Facilities, Vehicle and Equipment Expenses, 
Operations, Library Materials and Library Services and for Lease Purchase Interest and Principal and other 
Miscellaneous expenses. 
 

 REVENUE – $27,993,999 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXPENDITURES – $25,584,629 
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Property tax revenue projections are calculated using the “Certification of Valuation by Adams County Assessor” 
received in mid-August. 
 
Current year’s gross total taxable assessed valuation 
 
Less TIF (tax incremental financing) 
 
Current year’s net total taxable assessed value 

$7,517,362,920 
 
$354,171,130 
 
$7,163,197,790

 
 
 
Property tax receipts are calculated by taking the total assessed valuation multiplied by the mill rate (3.659) and 
dividing by 1,000: 
 
 $7,163,197,790 X 3.659 / 1000 = $ 26,210,141 
 
Less adjustment for Ad Valorem Property Tax Revenue            $394,740 
 
Net Budgeted Revenue             $25,815,401 
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The table below indicates a continued increase in Adams County Assessed Values. 
 

 
 
Revenues for 2023 total $27,993,999. This is an increase of $993,623 over budgeted revenues for 2022. 
Appropriations for operations (including lease purchase interest and principal) for 2022 are $25,584,629. This is an 
increase of $704,532 over 2022. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Levy/Collection Year
Assessed 
Valuation Increase % Increase

2001/2002 $2,184,330,380
2002/2003 $2,301,344,350 $117,013,969 5.36%
2003/2004 $2,510,791,260 $209,446,909 9.10%
2004/2005 $2,612,001,890 $101,210,629 4.03%
2005/2006 $2,845,712,610 $233,710,719 8.95%
2006/2007 $2,947,771,890 $102,059,279 3.59%
2007/2008 $3,236,598,640 $288,826,749 9.80%
2008/2009 $3,317,379,040 $80,780,399 2.50%
2009/2010 $3,296,881,800 -$20,497,241 -0.62%
2010/2011 $3,259,281,600 -$37,600,201 -1.14%
2011/2012 $3,232,958,140 -$26,323,461 -0.81%
2012/2013 $3,281,189,640 $48,231,499 1.49%
2013/2014  $3,392,435,490 $111,245,849 3.39%
2014/2015 $3,484,113,730 $91,678,239 2.70%
2015/2016 $3,485,450,370 $1,336,640 0.04%
2016/2017 $3,829,901,720 $344,451,350 9.88%
2017/2018 $3,911,472,700 $81,570,980 2.13%
2018/2019 $4,643,035,309 $731,562,609 18.70%
2019/2020 $5,869,886,310 $1,226,851,001 26.42%
2020/2021 $6,185,469,180 $315,582,870 5.38%
2021/2022 6,709,782,070       $524,312,890 8.48%
2022/2023 $7,163,191,790 $453,409,720 6.76%
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EXPENDITURES 
 
PERSONNEL – Part wizard, part genius and part explorer, every staff member contributes to the success of 
Anythink. Personnel expenditures include salaries and wages, contract employment, payroll taxes, unemployment, 
worker’s compensation and employee benefits. 
 
Personnel expenses for 2023 are $10,375,961, compared to $10,431,2999 in 2022. The personnel budget decreased by 
.5%. The 2023 personnel budget has merit increases budgeted at 5% and a cost of living allowance that was given in 
December 2022 of 4%. The Wranglers were given a $1.00 raise in November 2022 to ensure the minimum wage of 
$13.65 was met in 2023. The starting wage for Wranglers is $13.85. 
 
Health insurance premiums increased by 6.4%. 
 
Employees’ shared costs of benefits did not increase for 2023. 
 
Employer pension cost increased another .5% to reach 11%. 
 
PROFESSIONAL & TECHNOLOGY SERVICES – In order to provide the best tools for customers and operate 
as an innovative 21st century library, Anythink continues to expand technology development. Professional and 
technology expenditures include legal and audit, professional services, cataloging and interlibrary loan (ILL) fees, 
technology equipment, technology maintenance fees, telecommunications and website development. 
 
Legal and audit expenses increased by $3,000 for 2023 due to inflation. 
 
Professional services expenses decreased by $160,500.  In 2022 this budget was high due to the unknown expenses of 
refinancing debt and the completion of a legal review of two intergovernmental agreements with the City of 
Thornton. 
 
Expenditures for cataloging and ILL resources increased for 2023 due to more demand from Prospector. 
 
Technology equipment (computers and software) expenses increased by $180,550 to update all audio/visual 
equipment in the branch library conference rooms.  
 
Telecommunications expenses increased by $95,000 due to more demand for mobile hotspots.
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FACILITIES, VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT – Anythink serves the residents of Adams County with its seven branch 
locations and Anythink in Motion, the district’s bookmobile. Our facilities are inspiring spaces that invite customers to 
explore and create. The facilities require regular maintenance and exceptional care to remain beautiful, welcoming 
and vibrant places for the community, staff, trustees, partners and other stakeholders. Facilities, vehicle and 
equipment expenditures include building repair and maintenance, rent and leases, utilities, snow removal, grounds 
maintenance, janitorial services, equipment rental and leases, equipment maintenance and repair, fuel, gas and oil, 
and vehicle repair and maintenance. 
 
Building repair and maintenance costs decreased by $50,000 for 2023. A replacement schedule is being developed 
for all branches to accommodate repairs and replacement of equipment. If these repairs/replacements are over 
$5,000 they will be capitalized under GFOA recommendations. 
 
Utilities increased slightly due to higher natural gas prices. 
 
The snow removal contract increased by 25% due to change in services. The contract will now be billed on 
occurrence rather than via monthly set fees. An additional $50,000 has been added for the pollinator garden to be 
completed in 2023.  
 
The janitorial services budget increased by 20% due to the minimum wage increase with the cleaning contract, Kleen-
Tech, and for additional deep cleaning of our facilities to be performed quarterly. 
 
Equipment rental decreased significantly due to changes in GAAP accounting for leases.  All copiers in the district 
are leased, so only the interest and taxes are expensed.  
 
Equipment maintenance and repair expenses increased slightly. 
 
Fuel, gas and oil budget increased by $8,000 in 2023 due to higher gas prices. 
 
Vehicle equipment repair and maintenance decreased by $10,000 for repairs to the Anythink Bookmobile. The 
Bookmobile is aging and in the past five years, the district has completed several high-cost repairs. The district will 
continue monitoring the viability of using this vehicle.
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OPERATIONS – Through operations efforts, Anythink informs the community about offerings, and provides top-
notch training and experiences for staff. Operations expenditures include expenses related to advertising and 
marketing, property and liability insurance, meetings, travel, training, memberships, licenses, fees, postage and 
delivery, products for sale, supplies and non-consumables. 
 
Liability and property insurance increased by $15,446 due to a rate increase with the Special Districts Pool. The travel 
and training budget decreased by $75,000 since 2023 is an off year for the Public Library Association Conference. 
Memberships, postage, and supplies all decreased in 2023 to align with actual expenses recorded over the past few 
years. 
 
LIBRARY MATERIALS – Anythink is committed to providing access to high-demand, cutting-edge materials, 
technology, media, resources and services. Library materials expenditures include books, materials processing 
supplies, non-print materials (audio/visual), downloadable materials, electronic resources and content, subscriptions 
and publications. 
 
Library materials expenditures, including electronic and downloadable media, increased in 2023 by $100,000.  
 
LIBRARY SERVICES – From mySummer to districtwide programming opportunities, the budget has increased by 
4% due to inflation.  
 
MISCELLANEOUS – Miscellaneous expenditures include expenses related to lease-purchase principal and 
interest, and treasurer’s fees. The debt service payment increases in 2023 due to new debt issued for the Nature 
Library. This increase is $830,680. The treasurer’s fees correlate with the property taxes and increased by $15,945. 
 
CAPITAL EXPENSES – Capital expenditures include expenses related to office furnishings, building 
improvements, technology, vehicles and heavy equipment. 
 
The total budget of $400,000 will be allocated to items that need to be replaced. A current audit is being done for all 
buildings to create a capital expenditure plan that will start in 2023 and run through 2026.  
 
The budget for office furniture did not increase in 2023, and remains at $200,000. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

17 

 
BUDGET MESSAGE 
 
Financial Reporting Entity 
 
Rangeview Library District (RLD) was established by resolution of the Adams County Board of County 
Commissioners on Dec. 15, 2003, and on Jan.1, 2004, the Adams County Library System was merged into the new 
district. The general objectives are to provide citizens of the library district with library services for their education and 
recreation.  
 
Operations of the Rangeview Library District are generally governed by the Colorado State Statutes: Library Law, 
Title 24, Article 90 CRS. 
 
Budget Process 
 
The budget calendar is based on Colorado State Statute (29-1-108 (4), C.R.S.), as well as internal planning for 
completion of each phase. The process should begin in June, concurrent with analysis and updates to the Strategic 
Plan to set objectives, goals, strategies and budgetary impact for all libraries and departments. This information 
becomes an intrinsic part of the overall budget process. 
 
Detailed analysis of current and historical costs for operational expenses, and the 10-Year Financial Projection 
spreadsheet are all evaluated for essential inclusion in the annual budget. A preliminary budget is distributed to 
members of the Fiscal Affairs Committee for review, input and feedback. 
 
On or before Oct. 15, a preliminary budget for the following year with a short narrative is officially submitted to the 
RLD Board of Trustees. This budget is based upon estimates of valuation for assessment prepared by the county 
assessor. Notice of a public hearing to be held at a subsequent meeting of the Board of Trustees is published with the 
Notice of Budget. 
 
Prior to the public hearing, the budget for the coming year is available to the public for review. The Board of Trustees 
considers changes or adoption of the proposed budget at their meeting that is held after the public hearing. The 
budget may be approved at that time or may be tabled until a later meeting.   
 
Final valuation for assessment numbers is not due from the county assessor until Dec. 10. Certification of the mill levy 
is due to the county commissioners by Dec. 15.  
 
The RLD Board of Trustees may adopt a budget, appropriate funds for expenditures and certify the mill levy at any 
time after the public hearing. It is not necessary to have a meeting between Dec. 10 and Dec. 15 unless there is a 
dramatic change in the final valuation for assessment. 
 
No later than 30 days following the start of the fiscal year (Jan. 30, 2023), a certified copy of the adopted budget 
must be filed with the Colorado Division of Local Government. 
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A budget presents a complete financial plan by fund and by spending agency within each fund and sets the following: 
 

• Proposed expenditures must be shown for administration, operations, maintenance, debt service, and capital 
projects to be undertaken or executed during the year. 

 
• Anticipated revenue must be set forth. 

 
• Estimated beginning and ending fund balances must be shown. 

 
• Three years’ worth of comparable data must be shown in the budget; the prior fiscal year’s actual figures; the 

estimated figures through the end of the current fiscal year; and the coming budget year’s data. 
 
The written budget message must: 
 

• Describe the important features of the budget 
 

• Include a statement of the budgetary basis of accounting used in the budget (cash, modified accrual, or 
encumbrance) 

 
• Include a description of the services to be delivered during the budget year 

 
Expenditures and revenues must be described with “…explanatory schedules or statements classifying the 
expenditures by object and the revenues by source.” 
 
No deficit spending: No budget shall provide for expenditures in excess of available revenues and beginning fund 
balances. 
 
Lease-purchase agreement supplemental schedule: The adopted budget must separately set forth the total amount 
to be expended during the budget year for payment obligations under all lease purchase agreements for real 
property and for all other property. It must also show the total maximum payment liability under the agreement, and 
all optional renewal terms. 
 
Filing the budget: A certified copy of the budget must be filed with the Division of Local Government by January 31. 
A certified copy means that it has on it a signed statement indicating: 
 
I, Nan Fisher, certify that the attached is a true and accurate copy of the adopted 2023 (year) Budget of the Rangeview 
Library District (Anythink Libraries). 
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Process to Amend the Budget 
 
Changes to the budget can be made through a formal resolution process by the library Board of Trustees. If during 
the fiscal year, the district receives unanticipated revenue or revenues not assured at the time of the adoption of the 
budget from any source other than the district’s property tax mill levy, the library Board of Trustees may authorize the 
expenditure of these unanticipated funds by enacting a supplementary budget and appropriation. 
 
Basis of Accounting 
 
Basis of accounting refers to the specific time at which revenues and expenditures are recognized in the accounts and 
reported in the financial statements. The General Fund and the Capital Project Fund both utilize the modified 
accrual basis of accounting. 
 
Under the modified accrual basis of accounting, expenditures are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of 
the timing of related cash flows and revenues are recorded when earned. Property taxes are reported as a receivable 
and deferred revenue when levied and as revenue upon collection in the following year. Grants and similar items are 
recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have been met. 
 
When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is the district’s policy to use restricted 
resources first, and then unrestricted resources as they are needed. 
 
Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources measurement focus and 
the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized as soon as they are both measurable and 
available. Revenues are considered to be available when they are collected within the current period or soon enough 
thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period, not to exceed 60 days. 
 
Property taxes and interest associated with the current fiscal period are all considered to be susceptible to accrual and 
have been recognized as revenues of the current fiscal period. 
 
Expenditures are generally recorded when a liability is incurred as under accrual accounting. An exception to the 
general rule is compensated absences which are recorded when the payment is due. 
 
Budgetary Basis of Accounting 
 
There is no appreciable difference in the basis of accounting used for financial statements and the accounting 
method used for budgeting. The budgetary basis of accounting for budgeting purposes is also modified accrual. The 
only two funds for which budgets are formulated for Anythink are the General Fund and the Capital Fund – both 
funds reflect modified accrual basis of accounting for budgetary purposes. 
 
Anythink Financial Management Guide 
 
The district maintains a Financial Management Guide that describes the policies and procedures for the annual audit, 
financial planning, reserves, investing, capital expenditures, debt, financial reporting, cash management, purchasing, 
banking and records retention. These policies will be updated on a regular basis. All current financial policies are 
available for review from the Finance Department. 
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Governing Board 
 
The Adams County Board of County Commissioners appoints the five-member Board of Trustees that oversees the 
operation of the district. 
 
The table below lists current members of the RLD Board of Trustees, their positions on the Board and the years 
when their terms expire. 
 
Board Member 
Lynne Fox  
Suzanne Brundage 
Andrew Southard 
Gretchen Lapham
                       
  

Board Position 
President  
Secretary  
Trustee  
Trustee               

Term Expires 
Jan. 31, 2025  
Jan. 21, 2026  
Feb. 1, 2023 
Feb. 1, 2024 
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BUDGET TIMELINE 
      
DATE ACTIVITY PERSONNEL 
      

May 2022 
Review current Strategic Plan and Operations Plan  
Begin evaluation of which 2022 actions will be moving into the 
2023 Budget year 

Administrative and Leadership Teams 

      

June 2022 

Begin evaluation of preliminary plans for the 2023 Budget in 
relation to the Strategic Plan.   
Submit requests to Manager; managers collect and add input, 
and submit to Director/Finance Manager 

Branch Managers, Supervisors, 
Administrative Team 

      

July 2022 
Deadline for input on district-wide equipment and capital 
expenditures from Administrative Team.  Results will be 
incorporated into the budget. 

Administrative Team 

      

August 2022 
Preliminary 2023 Budget prepared for Administrative Team 
Review.  During review, tie budget expenditures to Strategic 
Plan 

Administrative Team 

      

September 2022 Revised Preliminary 2023 Budget 
Budget presented to Administrative Team for Review Administrative Team 

      

September 2022 Final Presentation to Administrative Team of 2023 
Budget includes narrative tying to Strategic Plan Finance Manager 

      

October 2022 Presentation of 2023 Budget to Finance Committee Finance Manager 

      

October 2022 Delivery of Draft 2023 Budget to Board of Trustees Finance Manager 

      

November 2022 Official presentation of 2023 Budget to the Board of Trustees 
at Board Meeting. Public hearing of the 2023 Budget Finance Manager 

      

December 2022 
Board of Trustees meeting: Adoption & appropriation of the 
2023 Budget; certification of mill levies. (State law requires that 
the Board must approve the Mill by December 15th) 

Finance Manager 
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ANYTHINK LOCATIONS 
 
Anythink Bennett  
495 7th Street  
Bennett, CO 80102 
303-405-3231 
Whitney Oakley, Anythink manager 
Tues-Thurs, 10 am-6 pm 
Fri-Sat, 10 am-5 pm  
Sunday-Monday, Closed 
 
Anythink Brighton  
327 E. Bridge Street  
Brighton, CO 80601  
303-405-3230 
Rebecca Bowman, Anythink manager 
Mon-Thurs, 9 am-7 pm 
Fri-Sat, 9 am-5 pm  
Sunday, Closed 
 
Anythink Commerce City  
7185 Monaco Street 
Commerce City, CO 80022  
303-287-0063 
Ricardo Cárdenas, Anythink manager 
Tues-Thurs, 10 am-6 pm 
Fri- Sat, 10 am-5 pm  
Sunday-Monday, Closed 
 
Anythink Huron Street  
9417 Huron Street  
Thornton, CO 80260  
303-452-7534 
Shelly Whitelonis, Anythink manager  
Mon-Thurs, 9 am-7 pm 
Fri-Sat, 9 am-5 pm  
Sunday, Closed 

 
 
Anythink Perl Mack  
7611 Hilltop Circle  
Denver, CO 80221  
303-428-3576 
Annette Martinez, Anythink manager  
Tues-Thurs, 10 am-6 pm 
Fri-Sat, 10 am-5 pm 
Sunday-Monday, Closed 
 
Anythink Wright Farms  
5877 E. 120th Avenue  
Thornton, CO 80602 
303-405-3200 
Michael Hibben, Anythink manager 
Mon-Thurs, 9 am-7 pm 
Fri-Sat, 9 am-5 pm  
Sunday, Closed 
 
Anythink York Street  
8990 York Street, Ste. A  
Thornton, CO 80229  
303-405-3234 
Jakob Seelig, Anythink manager  
Tues-Thurs, 10 am-6 pm 
Fri-Sat, 10 am-5 pm  
Sunday-Monday, Closed 
 
Outreach/Anythink in Motion  
303-288-2018 
 
Anythink Support Services  
5877 E. 120th Avenue  
Thornton, CO 80602 
303-288-2001 
Mon-Fri, 8 am-5 pm

Anythink Support Services at Northglenn 
10530 Huron Street 
Northglenn, CO 80234 
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 ANYTHINK LOCATIONS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
A Anythink Bennett     495 Seventh Street, Bennett, CO  80102 
 
B Anythink Commerce City  7185 Monaco Street, Commerce City, CO  80022 
 
C Anythink Wright Farms       5877 E. 120th Avenue, Thornton, CO  80602 
 
D Anythink Brighton      327 E. Bridge Street, Brighton, CO  80601 
 
E Anythink Perl Mack             7611 Hilltop Circle, Denver, CO  80221 
 
F Anythink Huron Street      9417 Huron Street, Thornton, CO  80260 
 
G Anythink York Street      8990 York Street, Suite A, Thornton, CO  80229 
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2023 ADOPTED BUDGET 
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FUND BALANCE SUMMARY 

Fund 
Beginning Fund 
Balance 12/31/2022 

Estimated Revenue and 
Transfers In 

Appropriations 
(Expenditures) and 
Transfers Out 

Ending Fund 
Balance 

          
          
General  $              22,106,421   $                     27,993,999   $                        25,584,629   $      24,515,791  
          

Capital Projects  
 $                                  
-  

 $                                          
-    

 $                          
-  

          
Total All Funds  $              22,106,421   $                   27,993,999   $                        25,584,629   $      24,515,791  
          

Excluded Transfers 
 $                                  
-  

 $                                          
-  

 $                                             
-  

 $                          
-  

          
Net Total All Funds  $              22,106,421   $                     27,993,999   $                        25,584,629   $      24,515,791  
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5-YEAR FINANCIAL PROJECTIONS 
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CERTIFICATION OF VALUATION BY ADAMS COUNTY ASSESSOR 
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CERTIFICATION OF TAX LEVIES FOR NON-SCHOOL GOVERNMENTS
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